March 31, 2011   March 31, 2010   March 31, 2009   March 31, 2008

Defined benefit

obligation 82,594,755 70,107,539 62,518,153 40,363,900

Plan assets 74,060,336 6,0785,240 48,066,911 28,569,088

Surplus / (deficit) (8,534,419) (9,322,299) (14,451,242) (11,794,812)

Experience adjustments

on plan liabilities (Gain) /

Loss 4,548,612 1,589,625 5,647,004 4,864,820

Experience adjustments

on plan assets Gain /

(Loss) (1,209,129) 4,780,173 (1,427,487) 308,687

The Group has adopted Accounting Standard 15 (Revised) from
April 01, 2007, thereby has not given disclosure for the follow-
ing for financial years ended on March 31, 2007:
(a) The present value of the defined benefit obligation, the fair

value of the plan assets and the surplus or deficit in the
plan; and

(b) The experience adjustments arising on plan liabilities and
plan assets.

19. Employee Stock Option Scheme 2008 and 2010

The Company has granted Stock Options to its employees
as per its scheme referred to as "DBCL - ESOS 2008" and
"DBCL- ESOS 2010". During the year ended March 31,
2011 the following schemes were in operation:

The details of activity under DBCL ESOS 2008 and ESOS 2010
are as summarized below:

Number of  options
ESOS-2008 ESOS-2010

March 31, 2011  March 31,2010   March 31, 2011  March 31, 2010

Outstanding at the
beginning of the year 330,387 413,427 - -
Granted during the year - - 491,203 -
Forfeited / Cancelled
during the year 19,177 83,040 16,494 -
Exercised during the year 36,126 - - -
Expired during the year - - - -
Outstanding at the
end of the year 275,084 330,387 474,709 -
Exercisable at the end
of the year 88,358 66,077 - -
Weighted average fair
value of options granted
on the date of grant 101.31 101.31 124.97 -

The following table summarizes the year wise vesting % and the
fair value in respect of options outstanding:

ESOS-2008 ESOS-2010
Year Vesting %  Fair Value Year Vesting % Fair Value

January 5, 2010 20% 90.51 May 10, 2011 20% 103.87
January 5, 2011 20% 95.88 May 10, 2012 20% 115.57
January 5, 2012 20% 101.29 May 10, 2013 20% 126.07
January 5, 2013 20% 106.74 May 10, 2014 20% 135.47
January 5, 2014 20% 112.14 May 10, 2015 20% 143.89

Stock Options granted
The weighted average fair value of stock options granted till
date is Rs. 101.31 and Rs. 124.97 for ESOS-2008 and
ESOS-2010 respectively. The Black and Scholes Options
Pricing model has been used for computing the weighted
average fair value considering the following inputs:

DBCL - ESOS 2008 DBCL - ESOS 2010
Date of grant January 5, 2009 May 10, 2010
Date of Board Approval December 23, 2008 March 02, 2010
Date of Shareholder's Approval December 31, 2008 April 24, 2010

Number of options granted 700,000 options have
been approved by the
Board and the sharehold-
ers, however 413,427